

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TIMBERRIDGE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, INC.  
and TIMBERRIDGE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PRESBYTERY OF GREATER ATLANTA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MICHAEL C. KENDALL  
LAURA JONES FRENCH  
MAUREEN E. MURPHY  
ROBERT E. TALLEY  
TALLEY, FRENCH &  
KENDALL, P.C.  
1892 Ga. Hwy. 138, S.E.  
Conyers, Georgia 30013  
(770) 483-1431

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL J. ZIDLICKY  
EAMON P. JOYCE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
(202) 736-8711 (fax)  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Timberridge Presbyterian  
Church, Inc. and Timberridge Presbyterian Church*

March 6, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATU- TORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background .....	7
C. Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE JUDGMENT IMPLICATES A DEEP AND MATURE CONFLICT OVER WHETHER A TRUST MAY BE IMPOSED ON CHURCH PROPERTY THAT SECU- LAR LAW WOULD NOT ALLOW.....	17
A. There Is A Conflict Among The Lower Courts About The Meaning Of “Neu- tral Principles” Under the First Amend- ment.....	17
B. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Conflict .....	23
C. The Conflict Concerns An Important And Recurring Issue Of Federal Law.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
 APPENDIX	
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timber- ridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011) .....	App. 1
<i>Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. Pres- bytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 705 S.E.2d 262 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010).....	App. 55
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timber- ridge Presbyterian Church</i> , No. 08-CV-1379-M (Super. Ct. Henry Cnty. Ga. Mar. 9, 2009)....	App. 75
<i>Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. Pres- bytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV- 4142-M (Super. Ct. Henry Cnty. Ga. Mar. 9, 2009) .....	App. 94
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timber- ridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , No. S11G0587 (Ga. Dec. 8, 2011) .....	App. 112
Georgia State Statutes .....	App. 113

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of S.C.</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2088 (2010).....	20
<i>Ark. Presbytery of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church v. Hudson</i> , 40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001).....	21
<i>Bishop &amp; Diocese of Colo. v. Mote</i> , 716 P.2d 85 (Colo. 1986).....	24
<i>Carrollton Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of S. La. of the Presbyterian Church (USA)</i> , 77 So. 3d 975 (La. Ct. App. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> (La. Feb. 18, 2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Church of St. James the Less</i> , 888 A.2d 795 (Pa. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 1998 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009) .....	18
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011).....	19
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Forth Worth, et al. v. Episcopal Church, et al.</i> , No. 11-0265 (Tex. granted Jan. 6, 2012).....	25
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Gashland Presbyterian Church</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2012 WL 42897 (Mo. Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2012).....	22
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	5
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	5
<i>Md. &amp; Va. Elders of the Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	5, 6
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	2, 3
<i>Presbytery of Hudson Riv. of Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Trs. of the First Presbyterian Church &amp; Congregation of Ridgeberry</i> , 72 A.D.3d 78 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 929 N.E.2d 1005 (N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>Rector v. Bishop of the Episcopal Diocese of Ga., Inc.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011) .....	13
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-12-20 .....	6, 12
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-12-130 .....	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-12-132 .....	7
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Calvin Massey, <i>Church Schisms, Church Property, and Civil Authority</i> , 84 St. John's L. Rev. 23 (2010) .....	22
Jeffrey B. Hassler, <i>A Multitude of Sins? Constitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Escalating Intrad denominational Strife</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399 (2008).....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	6
George T. Bogert, <i>Trusts: Practitioner's Edition</i> (6th ed. 1987).....	7
